
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL PII, 1::D
STATEOFWYOMING SEPO

JitrlRUb 1 2011)
Environ~ExecutiveSentalQ 6Crata

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF ) EQC Docket No. 10-3212A UalityCounc;J
VIOLATION ISSUED TO: )

)
)
)
)
)

SALL Enterprises, LLC
P.O. Box 3189
Alpine, WY 83128

ORDER OF HEARING

ON THE 16th day of August, 2010, the Council through Tom Coverdale, the appointed

presiding officer, reviewed the filings of the parties in the above entitled matter. The Intervenor

has filed an Objection to the Council granting the Joint Motion for Withdrawal and Dismissal

filed by the Permittee and the Department.

WHEREFORE, the Parties shall appear either in person or via teleconference, on

September 9th, 2010 for oral argument regarding the objection filed by the Intervenor. All

parties will be given 10 minutes for oral argument. The Intervenor will be given an additional 5

minutes for rebuttal. The hearing will be heard as set forth on the agenda, immediately following

Docket No. 10-2801 which follows immediately after Docket No. 10-2802, which is scheduled

to be heard at 9:30 a.m. on September 9,2010.

The hearing will be held during the September meeting at the Evanston Round House,

1500 Main Street, Evanston WY. Any party wishing to argue their case by teleconference shall

provide a direct phone number to the Council on or before 12:00noon September 6th,2010.

If the Parties have not filed a waiver on or before September 6th,2010 a court reporter



will transcribe the hearing. Each party shall assume one third the cost of the transcript and

reporter.

SO ORDERED this 1st day of September, 20~ ~~~
Tom Coverdale, Presiding Officer
Environmental Quality Council
122 W. 25th,81.Rrn 1714
Herschler Bldg.
Cheyenne WY 82002
Phone: 307-777-7170
Fax: 307-777-6134



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 1st day of September, 2010, I served a
copy of the foregoing ORDER OF HEARING by electronic mail to the following:

John Corra
Director, DEQ
icorra@wvo.gov

Gary L. Shockey
Attorney at Law
garv@garvshockevlaw.com

John Wagner, Administrator
DEQ Water Quality Division
iwagner@wvo.goV

Donna Barrett
Gary Shockey Law
donna@garyshockeylaw.com

Asst. Attorney General
Luke Esch
lesch@state.wv.us

Richard Rideout

rsrideout@qwestoffice.net

Amanda Kroul
Attorney General's Office
akroul@state.wv.us

Stefan Fodor
Fodor Law Office, PC
Stefan@fodorlaw.com

Kim Yaring, Sr. Off. Suppo
Environmental Quality Co
122 W. 25th,Rm. 1714
Herschler Bldg.
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Phone: 307-777-7170
FAX: 307-777-6134

.ec.


